

No. 22-554

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANNA ST. JOHN,
Petitioner,

v.

LISA JONES, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS
LISA JONES, HORACIO TORRES BONILLA,
AND KRISTOFFER YEE**

MICHAEL LIN BAUM
BAUM HEDLUND ARISTEI
& GOLDMAN, P.C.
11111 Santa Monica Blvd.,
Suite 1750
Los Angeles, CA 90025
(310) 207-3233

KIM E. RICHMAN
P. RENÉE WICKLUND
Counsel of Record
RICHMAN LAW & POLICY
1 Bridge Street, Suite 83
Irvington, NY 10533
(914) 693-2018
rwicklund@richmanlaw
policy.com

*Attorneys for Respondents
Jones, Torres Bonilla, and Yee*

February 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
Factual Background	4
District Court Decision	6
Court of Appeals Decision	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	11
I. This case implicates no split of authority.....	11
A. The courts of appeals agree that <i>cy pres</i> distribution of residual settlement funds must be limited to situations where existing claimants have been fully compensated and increasing the claims rate is infeasible.....	12
B. Every court of appeals to have considered St. John’s First Amendment theory has rejected it.....	22
II. The decision below is correct.....	23
III. Regardless of the disposition of the petition in <i>Yeatman</i> , the Court should deny the petition in this case.	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	26
<i>Holtzman v. Turza</i> , 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprise, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Hyland v. Navient Corp.</i> , 48 F.4th 110 (2d Cir. 2022)	17, 18, 23, 27
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation</i> <i>MDL No. 381</i> , 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>In re: Airline Ticket Commission Antitrust</i> <i>Litigation</i> , 307 F.3d 679 (8th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	12, 15, 17, 19
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015) ...	8, 13, 14, 15, 17, 20
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 845 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	17
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Security Breach</i> <i>Litigation</i> , 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>In re: Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer</i> <i>Privacy Litigation</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019).....	18, 19
<i>In re Google Inc. Street View Electronic</i> <i>Communications Litigation</i> , 21 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021).....	14, 23

<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>In re Lupron Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....	15, 21
<i>In re: Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 872 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2017)	10, 23
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	26
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem North America, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	14, 15, 17, 21, 22
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	26
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	14, 17, 25
<i>Wilson v. Southwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1989)	21
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 10	16
Other Authorities	
American Law Institute, Principles of the Law, Aggregate Litigation (2010).....	25
